

Revised

ITEM NO.32

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Civil Appeal No(s). 12699/2025

PITHADIYA VIJAYBHAI MAHENDRABHAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[Only C.A. Nos. 14541-14542, 14538-14540, 14534-14535, 14532-14533/2025 and C.A. No. 369-70/2026 are listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 14541-14542/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14538-14540/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14534-14535/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14532-14533/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 369-370/2026 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
25053/2026

IA No. 25053/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Date : 03-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AORMr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR
Ms. Sridevi Panikkar, Adv.
Mr. Pritesh Patni, Adv.Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. Nos. 14541-14542, 14538-14540, 14534-14535 and 14532-14533/2025

Certificate of service has not been received from the concerned High Court in respect of all the respondents.

Let reminder be issued.

However, today, Ms. Neha Singh, learned Advocate, who is appearing for Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned Advocate-on-Record, has entered appearance for respondent no.1, i.e., State of Gujarat and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 17.02.2026.

List again on 25.02.2026.

C.A. No. 369-370/2026

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned.

Issue notice.

List again on 25.02.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

DM

ITEM NO.32

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S H . M A S H R O O R A L A M K H A N

Civil Appeal No(s). 12699/2025

PITHADIYA VIJAYBHAI MAHENDRABHAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[Only C.A. Nos. 14541-14542, 14538-14540, 14534-14535, 14532-14533/2025 and C.A. No. 369-70/2026 are listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 14541-14542/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14538-14540/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14534-14535/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14532-14533/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 369-370/2026 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
25053/2026

IA No. 25053/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Date : 03-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR
Ms. Sridevi Panikkar, Adv.
Mr. Pritesh Patni, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. Nos. 14541-14542, 14538-14540, 14534-14535 and 14532-14533/2025

Certificate of service has not been received from the concerned High Court in respect of all the respondents.

Let reminder be issued.

However, today, Ms. Neha Singh, learned Advocate, who is appearing for Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned Advocate-on-Record, has entered appearance for respondent no.1, i.e., State of Gujarat and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 17.01.2026.

List again on 25.02.2026.

C.A. No. 369-370/2026

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned.

Issue notice.

List again on 25.02.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

DM