

ITEM NO.32

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Civil Appeal No(s). 12699/2025

PITHADIYA VIJAYBHAI MAHENDRABHAI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[Only C.A. Nos. 14541-14542, 14538-14540 , 14534-14535 and 14532-14533/2025 and C.A. No. 369-370/2026 are listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 14541-14542/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14538-14540/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14534-14535/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 14532-14533/2025 (III-B)

C.A. No. 369-370/2026 (III-B)

Date : 25-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.

Ms. Heena Mistry, Adv.

Mr. Sangam Lal Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 14541-14542/2025

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2, if any, be filed by 18.03.2026, as last opportunity.

Service is complete on respondent no. 3 but none has entered appearance.

Thereafter, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 14538-14540/2025

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3, if any, be filed by 18.03.2026, as last opportunity.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4 to 10 but none has entered appearance.

Thereafter, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 14534-14535/2025

Learned counsel, who appeared on 03.02.2026, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1. However, service is complete.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no. 2.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no. 3 by 18.03.2026.

List the matter on 01.04.2026.

C.A. No. 14532-14533/2025

Learned counsel, who appeared on 03.02.2026, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1.

However, service is complete.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 to 10.

Process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 369-370/2026

Await service report from High Court in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 6.

List the matter on 01.04.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

AP